

No. 16-1274

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TING XUE,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS, III, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ADVOCATES
INTERNATIONAL IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Timothy J. Newton, Esq.

Counsel of Record

MURPHY & GRANTLAND, P.A.

4406-B Forest Drive

P.O. Box 6648

Columbia, South Carolina 29260

(803) 782-4100

tnewton@murphygrantland.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

Advocates International

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S DEFINITION OF
“PERSECUTION” DOES NOT REFLECT THE
LEGISLATIVE INTENT OF THE ASYLUM
STATUTE. 6

 A. The definition of “persecution” in the asylum
 statute is broader than the “threat to life or
 freedom” requirement in the restriction on
 removal statute. 8

 B. The Tenth Circuit’s erroneous definition of
 “persecution” prejudiced Xue’s case. 12

II. EVIDENCE OF INCREASED PERSECUTION
 OF CHRISTIANS IN RECENT YEARS 15

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baka v. I.N.S.</i> , 963 F.2d 1376 (10th Cir. 1992)	10, 11, 13
<i>Beskovic v. Gonzalez</i> , 467 F.3d 223 (2nd Cir. 2006)	11, 12
<i>Cardoza-Fonseca v. U.S.I.N.S.</i> , 767 F.2d 1448 (9th Cir. 1985)	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Dandan v. Ashcroft</i> , 339 F.3d 567 (7th Cir. 2003)	12, 13
<i>Desir v. Ilchert</i> , 840 F.2d 723 (9th Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Hayrapetyan v. Mukasey</i> , 534 F.3d 1330 (10th Cir. 2008)	11, 13
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	8, 10
<i>I.N.S. v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984)	9
<i>Kapcia v. I.N.S.</i> , 944 F.2d 702 (10th Cir. 1991)	8, 10, 13
<i>Matter of Acosta</i> , 19 I & N Dec. 211 (BIA 1985)	8, 9, 10
<i>Prasad v. I.N.S.</i> , 47 F.3d 336 (9th Cir. 1995)	11, 13
<i>Ritonga v. Holder</i> , 633 F.3d 971 (10th Cir. 2011)	7

Ronghua He v. Holder,
 555 Fed App'x 786 (10th Cir. 2014) 12

Wiransane v. Ashcroft,
 366 F.3d 889 (10th Cir. 2004) 11

Witjaksono v. Holder,
 573 F.3d 968 (10th Cir. 2009) 12

Woldemeskel v. I.N.S.,
 257 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2001) 10, 11, 13

Xue v. Lynch,
 846 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2017) *passim*

Yuk v. Ashcroft,
 355 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2004) 12, 13

Zalega v. I.N.S.,
 916 F.2d 1257 (7th Cir. 1990) 10

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(A) 6, 9

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b) 6

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3) 9

Laws of Asylum in the United States (2017 ed.)

 § 3:15 15

 § 4:7 7

 § 4:23 14

 § 4:34 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- China Suppresses Catholic Bishop, Church Militant
(April 13, 2017), <https://www.churchmilitant.com/news/article/china-suppresses-catholic-bishop> 17
- Christian prisoner smuggles letter written on shoe
insoles out of Fujian prison (Apr. 27, 2015),
<http://www.chinaaid.org/2015/04/christian-prisoner-smuggles-letter.html> 17
- Crosses removed, churches demolished in
government crackdown (Jan. 8, 2016),
<http://www.chinaaid.org/2016/01/crosses-removed-churches-demolished-in.html> 17
- Fujian church banned after accusation of ‘Korean
collaboration’ (May 12, 2017), <http://www.chinaaid.org/2017/05/fujian-church-banned-after-accusation.html> 17
- Item 2: Joint Statement – Human Rights Situation
in China, *available at* <https://geneva.usmission.gov/2016/03/10/item-2-joint-statement-human-rights-situation-in-china/> 4
- Officials demolish house church, manhandle
Christian protesters (Jan. 6, 2016),
<http://www.chinaaid.org/2016/01/officials-demolish-house-church.html> 17
- John Sudsworth, Wang Quanzhang: *The Lawyer
Who Simply Vanished*, BBC News, China Blog
(May 22, 2017), <http://www.bbc.com/news/blogs-china-blog-39974953> 2

U.S. Comm'n on Int'l Religious Freedom 2017
Annual Report 3, 4, 16

U.S. State Dep't 2016 Human Rights Report on
China 2, 3, 4

U.S. State Dep't Int'l Religious Freedom Report
2015 on China 2, 3, 15, 16

Daniel Wise, China Ramping Up Persecution of
Christians, Washington Free Beacon (July 29,
2014), <http://freebeacon.com/national-security/china-ramping-up-persecution-of-christians/> 16
